Section 1. For the purpose of meeting the current expenses of the Service Area 

for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2020, until the payment of taxes and other revenues 

of said fiscal year, the Service Area shall borrow the sum of not to exceed Twenty-Six 

Million Dollars ($26,000,000) and for that purpose as evidence of such indebtedness, shall 

issue to the Purchaser, Notes, in one or more series, bearing interest at the rate of not greater 

than three and one-half percent (3.5%) per annum from their dated date until paid.  Said